with classification of that component in equity and the subsequent accretion of the resulting discount created on that debt to be recognized
ratably (accretive) as part of interest expense in the Company’s consolidated statement of operations. The accounting pronouncement was
effective January 1, 2009. The accounting guidance did not allow for early adoption. However, the Company’s adoption of the accounting
treatment on January 1, 2009 required retrospective application of the new standard to the terms of the instruments for all periods
presented. The adoption affects the Company’s historical accounting for its $125 million aggregate principal amount of 2.125%
Convertible Senior Notes due 2012 issued on July 5, 2007 by requiring adjustments to related interest expense, deferred income taxes,
long-term debt, and shareholders’ equity for 2008 and 2007, which are illustrated in the following table summarizing the impact of these
adjustments on the Company’s consolidated financial statements excluding certain amounts reclassified within net cash provided by
operating activities in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow:

Balance Sheet
(Dollars in Thousands)

  Originally Reported   As Adjusted
  December 31, 2008   Adjustments  December 31, 2008

ASSETS

Deferred income taxes  $ 30,867  $ (7,911)  $ 22,956

Total assets  $ 1,213,631   $ 1,205,720

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Long-term debt  $ 455,073  $ (19,679)  $ 435,394

Capital in excess of par   603,731   15,830   619,561
Accumulated deficit   (52,237)   (4,062)   (56,299)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,213,631   $ 1,205,720

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Note 1 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

  Originally Reported   As Adjusted
  December 31, 2007   Adjustments  December 31, 2007

ASSETS
Deferred income taxes  $ 40,121  $ (9,814)  $ 30,307

Total assets  $ 1,076,987   $ 1,067,173

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Long-term debt  $ 353,721  $ (24,412)  $ 329,309

Capital in excess of par   593,866   15,830   609,696
Accumulated deficit   (77,795)   (1,232)   (79,027)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,076,987   $ 1,067,173

Statement of Operations
(Dollars in thousands)

  Originally Reported   As Adjusted
  Twelve months ended   Twelve months ended
  December 31, 2008   Adjustments  December 31, 2008
Other expense:

Interest expense  $ (24,533)  $ (4,733)  $ (29,266)
Income tax expense:

Deferred   10,384   (1,903)   8,481

Net income  $ 25,558   $ 22,728

  Originally Reported   As Adjusted
  Twelve months ended   Twelve months ended
  December 31, 2007   Adjustments  December 31, 2007
Other expense:

Interest expense  $ (25,157)  $ (2,060)  $ (27,217)

Income tax expense:

Deferred   20,121   (828)   19,293

Net income  $ 104,078   $ 102,846

   Consolidation - The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and subsidiaries in which the Company
exercises significant control or has a controlling financial interest, including entities, if any, in which the Company is allocated a majority
of the entity’s losses or returns, regardless of ownership percentage. A subsidiary of Parker Drilling has a 50 percent interest in one other
company which is accounted for under the equity method as the Parker Drilling’s interest in the entity does not meet the consolidation